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422 CONSOLIDATED LOBSTER COMPANY.

CHAP. 12

travelled, the old discontinued Greenwood road and High street, this line
to be southerly from and five hundred feet distant from the southerly side
line of said Greenwood road, the old Greenwood road and High street,
and on all other sides by the limits of said village corporation as set forth

in the original act.’
Approved February 22, 1929.

Chapter 11.

An Act to Extend the Charter of the Blue Hill Water Company.
Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Charter extended. The rights, powers and privileges granted by chap-
ter forty of the private and special laws of nineteen hundred and twenty-
seven entitled “An Act to Incorporate the Blue Hill Water Company” are
hereby extended for a term of two years from the time when the same
would otherwise expire, ’

Approved February 22, .1929,

Chapter 12.

An Act Confirming and Making Valid Certain Licenses or Permits Given by the
Selectmen of Hancock, Maine, and Vesting in the Consolidated Lobster Company,
Inc.,, Certain R}ghts and Property in Lobster Pounds, Wharf and Dams in the
‘Waters of Skillings River on the West Side of Hancock Point in Hancock, Maine.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. Licenses ratified and made valid. The licenses or permits dated
February twenty-three, nineteen hundred and eleven and June twenty-six,
nineteen hundred and twenty-two respectively, granted to J. W. Stinson and
J. W. Stinson and Son respectively, relating to the erecting and maimtaining
a lobster pound, wharf and ‘dams in the waters of Skillings river on the
west side of Hancock Point in Hancock, Maine, and the assignments, dated
December five, nineteen hundred and twenty-eight relating to said licenses
or permits, from said J. W. Stinson (John W. Stinson) and said John W.
Stinson and Calvin L. Stinson individually and as co-partners as J. W.
Stinson and Son, to the Consolidated I.obster Company, Inc., a corporation
organized under the laws of the commonwealth of Massachusetts and
having its principal office or place of business at Boston, county of Suffolk,
in said commonwealth, are hereby ratified, confirmed and made- valid.-

Sec. 2. Rights to pounds, wharf, etc., granted. The said Consolidated
Lobster Company, Inc., its successors and assigns, are hereby granted thé
right to maintain and use, the lobster pounds, wharf, dams and structures
in the waters of Skillings river on the west side of Hancock Point in



GREAT POND RAILLWAY COMPANY. 423
CHAP. 14

Hancock, Maine, as the same have been maintained and used by said John
W. Stinson, said Calvin L. Stinson or said J. W. Stinson and Son or any

one or more of -them.
Approved February 22, 1929.

Chapter 13.

An Act Relating to the Home for Aged Men in Bangor.
Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

P. & S. L., 1893, ¢. 557, sec. 2; P. & S. L., 1905, c. 251; relating to hold-
ing of property, further amended. Section two of chapter five hundred
fifty-seven of the private and special laws of eighteen hundred ninety-three
as amended by chapter two hundred and fifty-one of the private and spe-
cial laws of nineteen hundred and five is hereby further amended by strik-
ing out the words “two hundred and fifty” in the fourth and fifth lines
of said section, and inserting in the place thereof the words ‘five hundred’
so that said section as amended shall read as follows:

‘Sec. 2. Amount increased to $500,000. Under the above name, said
corporation may sue and be sued, take by purchase, devise, or otherwise,
real and personal property and hold the same for the purposes expressed
in section one, to an amount not exceeding five hundred thousand dollars,
and manage and dispose of the same for the purposes aforesaid; and shall
possess all the rights, privileges and immunities, which belong to corpo-
rations created for charitable objects, under the laws of this state.

Approved February 22, 1929.

Chapter 14.

An Act to Incorporate the Great Pond Railway Company.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. Corporators; corporate name; powers. James Q. Gulnac of
Bangor, Maine, Henry. Patton of Rensselaer, New York, Isaiah K. Stetson,
H. Eugene Collett, Charles H. Bartlett, Allan W, MclLean, Henry Prentiss
and Donald F. Snow, all of said Bangor, and their associates, successors
and assigns, are hereby created a body corporate by the name of Great
Pond Railway Company, with all the powers, rights and privileges, and
subject to all the duties, restrictions and obligations provided in the general
laws respecting railroads, not inconsistent with the provisions of this act.

Sec. 2. Authorized to construct and operate railroad for transportation
of freight and forest products only. Subject to the provisions of chapter
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